XpresSpa Group

XpresSpa Announces the Opening of Second Location at Miami International Airport

December 21, 2017

NEW YORK, Dec. 21, 2017 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- XpresSpa, the industry-leading luxury airport spa company and a wholly owned subsidiary of FORM Holdings Corp. (Nasdaq:FH), announced the opening of its second location at Miami International Airport in the South Terminal in the connector between Concourse H and Concourse J.

Miami International Airport was ranked as the tenth busiest airport in the United States as measured by the total number of passengers for calendar year 2016, with a total of 44.6 million traveling global passengers. This was an increase of 234,000 from the year prior, which also secured the airport's seventh-consecutive year of passenger growth.



Miami's South Terminal serves one-fourth of the airport's passengers. The spa is located centrally between Concourse H and Concourse J, which account for a total of 28 gates serving 20 domestic and international carriers.

"We are extremely excited to open our second location in Miami International
Airport. This is yet another example of our efforts to backfill markets, extend our customer reach, and build our brand," said Ed Jankowski, CEO of XpresSpa. "We look forward to pursing similar opportunities as we expand throughout the country."

About XpresSpa

XpresSpa is the industry-leading luxury travel spa business, serving almost one million air travelers each year at its 23 airports in the United States, Holland and the United Arab Emirates. XpresSpa offers travelers premium spa services, including massages, reflexology, stress and tension release, manicures, pedicures, facials and waxing. Its Xpress nail, massage and hair blow-out services are designed specifically for the busy traveling customer, with treatments completed in 30 minutes or less. In stores and online, XpresSpa also offers exclusive luxury travel products and accessories, including travel pillows, blankets, massagers, and personal, hair, nail and bath and body products. XpresSpa has over 750 employees, including talented teams of professionally licensed massage therapists, cosmetologists and nail technicians who are committed to providing exceptional customer experiences. www.xpresspa.com

About FORM Holdings Corp.

FORM Holdings Corp. is a diversified holding company engaged in building a preeminent pure-play health & wellness services company around its core asset XpresSpa. FORM's current holdings include XpresSpa, Group Mobile, Infomedia and intellectual property assets. XpresSpa is the world's largest airport spa company. Group Mobile is a provider of rugged, mobile and field-use computing products, serving customers worldwide. Infomedia is a leading provider of customer relationship management and monetization technologies to mobile carriers and device manufacturers. FORM Holdings' intellectual property division is engaged in the development and monetization of intellectual property. To learn more about Form Holdings Corp., visit: www.FormHoldings.com.

FORM Holdings

Jeff Sonnek ICR 646-277-1263 Jeff Sonnek@icrinc.com

FORM Holdings Corp.